

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Conservatorship of E.B.

**PUBLIC GUARDIAN OF CONTRA
COSTA COUNTY,**

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

E.B.,

Objector and Appellant.

S261812

First District
Court of Appeal
No. A157280

Contra Costa County
Superior Court
No. P18-01826

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review from the Decision of the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Five

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for Contra Costa County,
Honorable Susanne M. Fenstermacher, Judge

JONATHAN SOGLIN
Executive Director

*JEREMY PRICE
(Bar No. 238299)
Staff Attorney
First District Appellate Project
475 Fourteenth Street, Suite 650
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (415) 495-3119
Email: jprice@fdap.org

Attorneys for E.B.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	19
STATEMENT OF FACTS	21
I. The Public Guardian’s Case-in-Chief	21
A. Dr. Michael Levin	21
B. E.B.	21
C. James Grey.....	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. Permitting the Public Guardian to Call E.B. as a Witness Against Himself over His Objection Violated His State and Federal Constitutional Equal Protection Rights	24
A. Introduction.....	24
B. Overview of LPS Conservatorships	26
C. Governing Equal Protection Principles	28
D. NGIs Have a Statutory Right Not to Testify.....	30
E. Pending Further Justification, SVPs and OMHDs Have an Equal Protection Right Not to Testify	31
F. LPS Conservatees Are Similarly Situated to NGIs for the Purpose of Determining Whether the Government May Compel the Testimony of a Person It Seeks to Civilly Commit	35
1. The Absence of an Absolute Fifth Amendment Right to Refuse to Testify Does Not Defeat E.B.’s Equal Protection Claim	35

2.	LPS Conservatorships and Extended Insanity Commitments Are Both Premised on the Need for Involuntary Mental Health Treatment	36
3.	LPS Conservatees and NGIs Both Face the Prospect of Lifetime Commitments	38
4.	Neither an LPS Conservatorship nor an Extended Insanity Commitment is Predicated on a Prior Criminal Conviction.....	40
5.	LPS Conservatees and NGIs Generally Suffer from the Same Mental Disorders.....	41
6.	The Government’s Interest in Ascertaining the True State of a Proposed LPS Conservatee’s Disability Does Not Meaningfully Distinguish LPS Conservatorship Proceedings from NGI Proceedings	42
7.	The Right Not to Testify Protects More than Self-Incrimination and Is Equally Relevant to Both LPS Conservatorship and NGI Proceedings	44
8.	<i>Bryan S. Was Wrongly Decided</i>	46
9.	The Court of Appeal Below Correctly Found LPS Conservatees and NGIs Similarly Situated with Respect to Compelled Testimony	54
G.	The Public Guardian Has Yet to Justify the Disparate Treatment Afforded LPS Conservatees and NGIs Under the Strict Scrutiny Standard	60
H.	Adopting E.B.’s Position Would Avoid a Potential Intra-LPS Act Equal Protection Violation.....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baxtrom v. Herold</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 107	29
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 519	39
<i>Griffin v. California</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 609 (<i>Griffin</i>)	45, 46
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	13, 45, 46
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n.</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 52	44
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> (1981) 454 U.S. 312	43
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> (1893) 149 U.S. 60	45

STATE CASES

<i>Brown v. Merlo</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 855.....	28
<i>Conservatorship of Baber</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 542.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conservatorship of Ben C.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 529.....	27, 28, 50, 56
<i>Conservatorship of Benvenuto</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 1030.....	18
<i>Conservatorship of Bryan S.</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 190	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conservatorship of Christopher A.</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 604	28
<i>Conservatorship of E.B.</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 986	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conservatorship of Early</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 244.....	67
<i>Conservatorship of Heather W.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 378	38, 59
<i>Conservatorship of Ivey</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1559.....	17, 18
<i>Conservatorship of J.Y.</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 220 [rev. gr. August 19, 2020 (S263044)]	15, 25, 39, 61
<i>Conservatorship of Jesse G.</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 453	67
<i>Conservatorship of John L.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 131	57

<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conservatorship of S.A.</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 438	61
<i>Conservatorship of Susan T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1005.....	28, 50
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228.....	29
<i>Cramer v. Tyars</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 131.....	16, 30, 53, 63
<i>Estate of Ladd</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 219.....	41
<i>Hudec v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 815.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cirino</i> (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 1009.....	58
<i>In re Eric J.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 522.....	28
<i>In re Evans</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1263	28
<i>In re Lemmanuel C.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 33	29
<i>In re Moye</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 457.....	38
<i>In re Qawi</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1	26, 27

<i>In re Smith</i> (2008)	
42 Cal.4th 1251	14, 26, 60, 66
<i>Michael E.L. v. County of San Diego</i> (1986)	
183 Cal.App.3d 515	16, 27, 37
<i>People v. Allen</i> (2008)	
44 Cal.4th 843	52
<i>People v. Alsafar</i> (2017)	
8 Cal.App.5th 880	25
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015)	
61 Cal.4th 1113	52
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012)	
54 Cal.4th 314	29, 36
<i>People v. Buffington</i> (1999)	
74 Cal.App.4th 1149	37
<i>People v. Curlee</i> (2015)	
237 Cal.App.4th 709	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Dunley</i> (2016)	
247 Cal.App.4th 1438	25
<i>People v. Field</i> (2016)	
1 Cal.App.5th 174	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Flint</i> (2018)	
22 Cal.App.5th 983	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Haynie</i> (2004)	
116 Cal.App.4th 1224	26, 45
<i>People v. Karriker</i> (2007)	
149 Cal.App.4th 763	41, 64-66
<i>People v. Kisling</i> (2015)	
239 Cal.App.4th 288	51

<i>People v. Landau</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 850	25
<i>People v. Lara</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 216	16, 37
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 776	31, 32
<i>People v. Lomboy</i> (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 67	40
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1226	38, 51, 56, 58
<i>People v. McDonough</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1472	48, 49
<i>People v. McIntyre</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 548	16, 40
<i>People v. McKee</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1172	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. McKee</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1325	33, 42
<i>People v. Michael W.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1111	58
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612.....	30
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 995	41
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 698	52

<i>People v. Robinson</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 348	52
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 304	51
<i>People v. Tilbury</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 56.....	56
<i>People v. Wende</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 436.....	50
<i>Riese v. St. Mary's Hospital & Medical Center</i> (1987) 209 Cal.App.3d 1303.....	18, 27
<i>Shoemaker v. Harris</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1210	30

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment.....*passim*
Sixth Amendment 52
Fourteenth Amendment 28

**STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
RULES, AND STATUTES**

California Constitution

Article I, § 7 28

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.520 69

Penal Code

§ 29.8..... 42
§ 1026..... 32, 47
§ 1026.2..... 48, 57
§ 1026.5.....*passim*
§ 1600..... 47
§ 2962..... 14

Welfare and Institutions Code

§§ 5000 et seq. (Lanterman-Petris-Short Act).....*passim*
§ 5001..... 27, 38
§ 5008.....*passim*
§ 5325.1..... 18, 27
§ 5350.....*passim*
§ 5352..... 19
§ 5357..... 19, 39
§ 5358..... 19, 47, 49
§ 5361..... 37, 66
§ 5365..... 28
§ 6601..... 32, 66, 67

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Legislation

Statutes 2019, ch. 9 (A.B.46), § 7.....	14
https://www.courts.ca.gov/selfhelp-conservatorship.htm [last retrieved on December 4, 2020]	42
